  A Guide to the Implementation of Electronic Transcripts and Student Records
  Part 4: TS147 - Response to Request for Student Educational Record (Transcript)
April 1998 Version 4.0 1 ANSI ASC X12 Basis: 4010
 147 Response to Request for Student Educational Record
(Transcript)
Functional Group=RZ
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of a Response to Request for Student
Educational Record (Transcript) Transaction Set (147) within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. This

 1 Person
M ID 1/1 Must use
IN102 1107 Name Type Code
Description:  Code identifying the type of name
Code NAME
 01 Given Name (Name at Birth)
 02 Current Legal
 03 Alias
 04 Name of Record
 05 Previous Name
 07 Married Name
 08 Professional Name
M ID 2/2 Must use
IN103 98 Entity Identifier Code
Description:  Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical
location, property or an individual
Code NAME
 S2 Student
O ID 2/3 Used
IN104 128 Reference Identification Qualifier
Description:  Code qualifying the Reference Identification
Code NAME
 28 Employee Identification Number
 30 United States Government Visa Number
 48 Agency's Student Number. This is the number assigned by an
agency other than the institution sending the record.
 49 Family Unit Number.  This is a number assigned to siblings
within the same family.
 4A Personal Identification Number (PIN)
 50 State Student Identification Number.  This is a student number
assigned by the state education agency to students enrolled in
state schools.
 56 Corrected Social Security Number
 57 Prior Incorrect Social Security Number
 C0 Canadian Social Insurance Number
 LR Local Student Identification Number
 MV Migrant Number.  This number was assigned by the national
Migrant Student Records Transfer System.
 SY Social Security Number
 ZZ Mutually Defined
X ID 2/3 Used
  A Guide to the Implementation of Electronic Transcripts and Student Records
  Part 4: TS147 - Response to Request for Student Educational Record (Transcript)
April 1998 Version 4.0 19 ANSI ASC X12 Basis: 4010
   Ref  _  Id _                                                Element Name                                            _ Req Type Min/Max    Usage   _
IN105 127 Reference Identification
Description:  Reference information as defined for a particular
Transaction Set or as specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
X AN 1/30 Used
IN106 1069 Individual Relationship Code
Description:  Code indicating the relationship between two individuals or
entities
O ID 2/2 Not used
IN107 1131 Level of Individual, Test, or Course Code (Parent/Guardian Education
Level)
Description:  Code identifying level of course, test, or student
O ID 2/2 Not used
Syntax:
P0405 -- If either IN104 or IN105 is present, then the other is required.
Semantics:
1. IN101 defines entity type (person or nonperson).
2. IN102 defines type or usage of name.
3. IN103 defines role of entity. If IN103 equals "03", then IN106 is required.
4. IN104 identifies number type in IN105 as Social Security or Tax ID.
5. IN106 defines type of dependent relationship.
Note to User:
Complete and proper identification of the student whose educational record was requested is of utmost importance.  Careful attention